consolidated balance sheet was derived from the unaudited financial statements of CorEnergy incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared by management for
illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not intended to
represent or be indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had CorEnergy engaged in the MoGas Transaction and the other transactions which are
provided for in the pro forma financial information during the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information, including the notes thereto, is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should
be read in conjunction with, the historical financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement.

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 46

S-21

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2014

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Leased property, net of accumulated depreciation $ 268,670,473 $ �  $ 268,670,473
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 3,116,874 121,468,400 (3) 124,585,274
Other equity securities, at fair value 25,420,877 �  25,420,877
Financing note receivable and related accrued interest
receivable, net 15,510,956 �  15,510,956
Cash and cash equivalents 5,476,216 88,329,150 (1) 5,476,216

38,582,352 (2)
(125,000,000) (3)

(602,400) (4)
(2,148,000) (2)

838,898 (5)
Lease receivable 1,421,211 �  1,421,211
Accounts receivable 1,086,587 2,666,551 (5) 3,753,138
Warrant Investment 508,000 �  508,000
Intangible lease asset, net of accumulated
amortization 145,971 �  145,971
Deferred debt issuance costs, net of accumulated
amortization 1,081,881 2,148,000 (2) 3,229,881
Deferred lease costs, net of accumulated amortization 811,164 �  811,164
Hedged derivative asset 577,584 �  577,584
Prepaid expenses and other assets 497,391 184,550 (5) 681,941
Goodwill �  3,031,600 (3) 3,031,600

Total Assets $ 324,325,185 $ 129,499,101 $ 453,824,286

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 3,528,000 $ �  $ 3,528,000
Long-term debt 64,414,000 38,582,352 (2) 102,996,352
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 3,329,284 3,189,999 (5) 6,519,283
Deferred tax liability 5,573,233 �  5,573,233
Income tax payable 75,522 �  75,522
Unearned income 1,422,458 �  1,422,458

Total Liabilities $ 78,342,497 $ 41,772,351 $ 120,114,848

Equity

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value;
31,644,877 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 (100,000,000 shares authorized) $ 31,645 $ 13,000 (1) $ 44,645
Additional paid-in capital 217,893,695 88,316,150 (1) 306,209,845
Accumulated retained earnings �  (602,400) (4) (602,400)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 650,547 �  650,547

Total CorEnergy Equity 218,575,887 87,726,750 306,302,637
Non-controlling Interest 27,406,801 �  27,406,801

Total Equity 245,982,688 87,726,750 333,709,438

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 324,325,185 $ 129,499,101 $ 453,824,286

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-22

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 22,552,976 $ 6,015,189 (14) $ 28,568,165 $ 78,000 (6) $ 28,646,165
Sales Revenue 8,733,044 �  8,733,044 �  8,733,044
Financing Revenue �  1,935,290 (15) 1,935,290 �  1,935,290
Transportation Revenue �  �  �  13,662,659 (7) 13,662,659

Total Revenue $ 31,286,020 $ 7,950,479 $ 39,236,499 $ 13,740,659 $ 52,977,158

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation expense) 6,734,665 �  6,734,665 �  6,734,665
Management fees, net of
expense reimbursements 2,637,265 486,349 (16) 3,123,614 1,313,616 (8) 4,437,230
Asset acquisition expense 806,083 �  806,083 �  806,083
Professional fees 1,678,137 36,000 (17) 1,714,137 �  1,714,137
Depreciation expense 11,429,980 1,543,466 (18) 12,973,446 4,264,854 (3) 17,238,300
Amortization expense 61,305 �  61,305 537,000 (2) 598,305
Transportation,
maintenance and general
and administrative �  �  �  2,572,185 (9) 2,572,185
Litigation charges �  �  �  1,936,103 (10) 1,936,103
Operating expense 924,571 �  924,571 �  924,571
Directors� fees 178,196 �  178,196 �  178,196
Other expenses 580,183 (839)(19) 579,344 280,495 (11) 859,839

Total Expenses 25,030,385 2,064,976 27,095,361 10,904,253 37,999,614

Operating Income $ 6,255,635 $ 5,885,503 $ 12,141,138 $ 2,836,406 $ 14,977,544

Other Income (Expenses)
Net distributions and
dividend income $ 584,814 �  $ 584,814 �  $ 584,814
Net realized and unrealized
gain on trading securities (251,213) �  (251,213) �  (251,213)
Net realized and unrealized
gain on other equity
securities 5,617,766 (3,336,615)(20) 2,281,151 �  2,281,151
Other income �  �  �  58,288 (12) 58,288
Interest expense (3,288,378) �  (3,288,378) (1,459,931) (2) (4,748,309)

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Total Other Income
(Expenses) 2,662,989 (3,336,615) (673,626) (1,401,643) (2,075,269)

Income before income
taxes 8,918,624 2,548,888 11,467,512 1,434,763 12,902,275

Taxes
Income tax expense, net 2,949,518 (566,210)(21) 2,383,308 (2,048,939) (13) 334,369

Net Income 5,969,106 3,115,098 9,084,204 3,483,702 12,567,906
Less: Net Income
attributable to
non-controlling interest 1,466,767 �  1,466,767 �  1,466,767

Net Income attributable to
CORR Stockholders $ 4,502,339 $ 3,115,098 $ 7,617,437 $ 3,483,702 $ 11,101,139

Earnings Per Common
Share:
Basic and Diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.25 $ 0.25
Weighted Average Shares
of Common Stock
Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 24,149,396 6,940,974 (22) 31,090,370 13,000,000 (1) 44,090,370
Dividends declared per
share $ 0.375

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-23

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Nine-Month Periods Ended September 30, 2014

Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 21,019,272 $ 636,079 (14) $ 21,655,351 $ 116,554 (6) $ 21,771,905
Sales Revenue 6,814,346 �  6,814,346 �  6,814,346
Financing Revenue 578,829 885,769 (15) 1,464,598 �  1,464,598
Transportation Revenue �  �  �  10,316,109 (7) 10,316,109

Total Revenue $ 28,412,447 $ 1,521,848 $ 29,934,295 $ 10,432,663 $ 40,366,958

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding
depreciation expense) 5,377,067 �  5,377,067 �  5,377,067
Management fees, net of
expense reimbursements 2,359,054 (82,600)(16) 2,276,454 985,212 (8) 3,261,666
Asset acquisition expense 139,540 �  139,540 �  139,540
Professional fees 1,287,506 �  1,287,506 �  1,287,506
Depreciation expense 9,573,809 157,515 (18) 9,731,324 3,028,749 (3) 12,760,073
Amortization expense 46,026 �  46,026 402,750 (2) 448,776
Transportation,
maintenance and general
and administrative �  �  �  3,120,196 (9) 3,120,196
Litigation charges �  �  �  505,333 (10) 505,333
Operating expense 646,283 �  646,283 �  646,283
Directors� fees 178,791 �  178,791 �  178,791
Other expenses 644,517 (13,250)(19) 631,267 210,371 (11) 841,638

Total Expenses 20,252,593 61,665 20,314,258 8,252,611 28,566,869

Operating Income (Loss) $ 8,159,854 $ 1,460,183 $ 9,620,037 $ 2,180,052 $ 11,800,089

Other Income (Expenses)
Net distributions and
dividend income $ 1,699,874 $ (1,152,726)(20) $ 547,148 $ �  $ 547,148
Net realized and unrealized
gain (loss) on trading
securities �  �  �  �  �
Net realized and unrealized
gain on other equity
securities 2,512,738 (358,488)(20) 2,154,250 �  2,154,250
Other income �  �  �  61,674 (12) 61,674

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Interest expense (2,623,972) �  (2,623,972) (1,094,948) (2) (3,718,920)

Total Other Income
(Expenses) 1,588,640 (1,511,214) 77,426 (1,033,274) (955,848)

Income (Loss) before
income taxes 9,748,494 (51,031) 9,697,463 1,146,778 10,844,241

Taxes
Income tax expense
(benefit), net 1,581,275 (403,330)(21) 1,177,945 (1,484,234)(13) (306,289)

Net Income (Loss) 8,167,219 352,299 8,519,518 2,631,012 11,150,530
Less: Net Income (Loss)
attributable to
non-controlling interest 1,167,734 �  1,167,734 �  1,167,734

Net Income (Loss)
attributable to CORR
Stockholders $ 6,999,485 $ 352,299 $ 7,351,784 $ 2,631,012 $ 9,982,796

Earnings (Loss) Per
Common Share:
Basic and Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.24 $ 0.23
Weighted Average Shares
of Common Stock
Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 31,090,370 31,090,370 13,000,000 (1) 44,090,370
Dividends declared per
share $ 0.384
See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-24

Edgar Filing: CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and underlying pro forma and historical
adjustments are based upon currently available information and certain estimates and assumptions made by
management; therefore, actual results could differ materially from the pro forma information. However, we believe the